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(b) is it a fact that the nominees of the State Government, are supplied With a small quantity of G.e. sheets only and that they are being refused other steel materials by the Gauhati Stockyard; if so" the reasonS therefor;

(C) whether they will be supplied with other materia1s and hOW soon;
and

(d) what is the total quantity of steel material supplied so far fo-r State of )Mcghalaya. particularly for the Garo Hills Districts?

'THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
& CIVIL SUPPLIES & STEEL AND
MINES (SHRl PRANAB MUKHER-JEE): (a) Inspite of the higher prl-
orties for supplying I materials to North Eastern Sector, the actual supplies are falling short of the programmed quantities due to movement transhipment and \\1agons Pl~
blems experienced by the Railways.
Against the supply of 62000 tonnes during the last year, only 44,500 tonnes were supplied from SAn., plants during April, 1979-February. 1980
to North Eastern Sector ap.inst a planned programme of 87000 tOD-
nest In addition, 10000 tonnes have been offered from buffer imports to varioUs Electricity Boards and Government Departments in North Eastern Sector. This material will be despatched to them from the ports. Out of 44,500 tonnes nearly 8500 tonnes were moved by road by SAIL incurring higher transport cost but without passing on any additioQal cost to the consumers in the North
Eastern 'Region.

(ib) and (c) The allocations are made a,ainst demands sponsored by the Nodal Authorities of the states in the North Eastern Region. AU items ineludlBg GC Sheets, are given against such demands.

(d) Data showing district-wise suppUes are ilot maintained. As such it ia IlOt podble to indieate tile SUP-
~ of steel ma_ial. to til, (Jaro an. dfstrlcta. Moreover... there is 1lO ~ietion Ott mOverbeftt of material, from one areat'tilan9_, it is quite possible that <I .. v3naq-,:
iaIs sold in Gauhat.i: ,01'1 A1-Mfby lam •••
might have mevej ~to MeIbalQ. a~
it is difficult, to a.see~tain auoh quantities.
statement regartllDc circulatt.on 01

Black MOti~7

2112, SMRl B. L P. VEBM'.A:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

( a) whether the Minister of Information aDd Broadcasting made a statement in the Press that there ,vas twenty thousand crores black moneY In circulation in the country; and

(Ib) if so, the basis of this statement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE .MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI JAGANNATH PA.H.ADIA):
(a) and (b) While addressing a film industry function at Bombay, the Minister of Information and Broadcasting had referred to the estimate ot the Committee headed by Shri N. P. K. Salve of which he was a member, on tlle basis of the earUer Wan-
cbao CQuuxUttee projections .. that the unaccount~d wealth in the country would ibe of the ~gnitude of rupees twenty thousand crores.

GuJdellaes tor lmplemeatln, seetieD
28(1) (0) of Fera

2113. SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA:
SH1U CHANDBADEO

PRASAD VERMA:
SHRI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:

Will the Minister of FINANCB be pleased to state:

(a) what are the guidelines for Im-
plementinJ Section 28(1)(e) of Fore-Ign mx~hange ltelulatiobl Aet IlIld what are the Notlfteatlons issued .t1 permiSsions ~ tberead .. ; and

(b) What are the guidellnes about
,c4i.-t~t ~er.~ ~d "lnditect"
~on ~(~ are I~~~ cUI-
~


7S KARCH 28. 1180

THE MINIS'r.I:R OF STA'1'.I IN 'l'K1J MlNISTB.Y 01' PINANCE
(smu JAGANNATH PAHADIA):
(8) Attention of the Hon'ble Members is invited to the answer given to Lot &abha Unstarred Question No.
'7'1 dated 14-3-1980 containing the
required information.

(Ib) Direct consideration will represent cash remittable to the owner ot the trade mark for user rights. It is not feasibie to generalise about elements which will constitute 'indirect' consideration. A view will have to be taken in each case taking into account the totality of facts and circumstances relating to the arrangement fOr use of trade mark.

LOss of Foreign Exchange due to Caked transactlona by some Oftlcials or Nationalised Bank and a Travel

Agency

2114. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR: f

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that huge loss to the country in foreign exchange due to faked transactions by some officials of a nationalised bank and a travel agency has come to light;

(\b) if so, the modus operandi of tlle persons involved; estimated loss to the country in foreign exchange;

(c) whether the persons involved have been identified and arrests made: and

(d) the steps taken to recover the amount involved?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA):
(a) and (b) Reports received by Government indicate- that in March, lD79, the En~orcement Directorate detected a case of loss of foreign exci).ange on account of illegal transfer el foreign exchange by lOme per-
.... , ill collusion with employ8et of

a travel a,ency and a bank. Th_
transfers were made in fictttloua names of tourists and transit Paaea·
gers by giving fictitious passport nUmbers and on the basis of forged or non-i!xisting Currency ])eclaration forms.

The amounts illegally remitted are estimated to be Sterling £ , 1,69,990,
u.s. $. 9,18,739 and Canadian
$. 1000 equivanent to over Rs. one crore.

(c) So far 10 persons who were actively involved in the racket have been identified and arrested.

(d) The Enforcement Directorate have been able to retrive So far, the amounts consisting of U.S. $. 82,477 and Canadian $. 1J Ooo in India.

2115. ~r f'l~~ r~: ~
~f~tr ~,~ 'fTtTf"(''fi qfn ~T ~ arQ~

C"\ ctrr ~T rn ftf; :

( Cfi ) iJlfT 5 00 • 0 0 ~q7.r srfcr 'fT~
~ ~!ATlr ~~~l' fti ~'m'TCfi'Tm~
f~T ~T 1 0 lf1e\ ~n.r Cf,T ~r
'('l qf~t ~ "1" ~~ Cfft ~~f4-
~ ~r m ~ f~ Cf"lrtccr ~; ~

(~) ttfG" ~r, ~) tflfT srftr ~~
1 0 lf1e~ ~T ~ ~ f~tt sr.'1 fCfiit
\i1'T~ CflT sr~Tcr ~ m~ l1f~ ~r I crT \a'~
iflrT ctn'~ ~ ?

""f'r\itf ~II'T ,"rrf~ ttfir ,,1'{
t~qnr """ WT'f ,,11fT (v'"" t.m\I1) :
(Cfl) (f (.). f~T srm~ tn:T ~l(n:.

Cff ~ ;ftfa- ifi ~m<: ~~ srf~ {lTV
ctnil'rfr ~), ~T tfrf<crlf~ 11Tf~
~~ 900/ -l.i 0 ~ Cll1f ~, i'1'Tf~ 'fnrT1.:
~ tt~ lfle1: ~"'tt-r en ~ fitlrr \itT
~ t t 1I'~;ftfc=r ~ \TT~ 1m ~
lfi'f Gt.tn1.1T % 1n1tR: tf"( nCl1lllf Wl" ~I'

